30 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 14—8. ¥. No. 2565
[Coded]

An act quthorizing the destruction of certain documents
in the office of the state treasurey.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [215.031] Destruction of cerlain redeemed
obligations of state. Obligations of the State of Minnesota
redeemed prior to July 1, 1943, which are undestroyed at the
effective date of this act shall be destroyed by the state treas-
urer without satisfying the conditions of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 215.03.

Approved February 15, 1957.

CHAPTER 15—S8. F. No. 256

An act relating to the report of audit on the financial af-
fairs of the stete board of registration for architects, engi-
neers and land surveyors; amending Minnesota Statutes 19583,
Section 826,09, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 326.09, as
ixmen(zied by Laws 1955, Chapter 847, Section 23, is amended
o read:

326.09 Records and reports of board. The board shall
keep a record of its proceedings and register of all applicants
for registration, showing for each the date of application,
name, age, educational and other qualifications, place of busi-
ness, and the place of residence, whether or not an examina-
tion wag required and whether the applicant was rejected or
a certificate of registration granted, and the date of such ac-
tion. The books and register of the board shall be prima facie
evidence of all matters recorded therein. A roster showing the
names and places of business and of residence of all registered
architects, engineers, and land surveyors shall be prepared
by the secretary-treasurer of the board during the month of
January, of each year; such roster shall be printed out of the
funds of the board, as provided in section 326.08. On or before
the first day of October in each even numbered year, the board
shall submit a biennial report to the governor covering its ac-
tivities during the two preceding fiscal years, together with
a complete statement of the receipts and expenditures of the
board, signed by the chairman and the secretary-treasurer,



14] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1957 31

and a copy of the roster of registered architects, registered
engineers, and registered land surveyors.

Approved February 15; 1957,

CHAFPTER 16—S. F. No. 289
[Not Ceded]

An act relating to firemen’s relief association in certain
ctties, amending Laws 1949, Chapter 144, Section 23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 144, Section 23 is
amended to read;

] Sec. 23. Disability, death; payments. @ When a serv-
ice pensioner, disability pensioners or deferred pensioner, or
an active member of such relief association, dies, leaving:

(a) A widow who became his legally married wife
while or prior to the time he was on the payroll of the fire de-
partment and remained such continuously after such marriage
until his death without having applied for any divorce or
legal separation, and who, in case the deceased member was a
service or deferred pensioner, was legally married to such
member at leagt three years before his retirement from said
fire department, and who, in any case, was residing with him
at the time of his death. No temporary absence for purposes
of business, health or pleasure shall constitute a change of
residence for the purpose of this action.

(b) A child or children, who were living while the de-
ceaged wag on the payroll of the fire department, or who were
born within nine months after said decedent was withdrawn
from the payroll of said fire department, such widow and said
child or children shall be entitled to a pension as follows:

(1) To such widow a monthly pension of three-fifths of
the basic pemsion due her deceased hushand for her natural
life, and a pension per month of one-eighth of the basic pen-
sion due the deceased member for each child of such deceased
member under 18 years of age. The amount of such pension
for such child or children shall not exceed the basic pension due
the deceased member, and provided if such widow shall re-
marry, then her pension shall ceagse and terminate as of the
date of her said remarriage.

(2) To such child or children of a deceased member,
after the death of the widow of such member, a monthly pen-



